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ANNUAL MILK PRODUCTION AND DISPOSITION 

 

NEW MEXICO: Average number of milk cows on farms in 2009 was 

325,000 head. New Mexico’s total milk production was 7.9 billion pounds 

with the rate per cow averaging 24,320 pounds.  Whole milk sold to plants 

and dealers was 7.9 billion pounds. Price per hundredweight was $12.10. 

Cash receipts from marketings was 950 million dollars, with producer 

income totaling 951 million. 

 

UNITED STATES:  Milk production decreased 0.3 percent in 2009 to 189 

billion pounds.  The rate per cow, at 20,576 pounds, was 181 pounds above 

2008.  The annual average number of milk cows on farms was 9.20 million 

head, down 114,000 head from 2008. Cash receipts from marketings of milk 

during 2009 totaled $24.3 billion, 30.1 percent lower than 2008.  Producer 

returns averaged $12.93 per hundredweight, 29.9 percent below 2008.  

Marketings totaled 188 billion pounds, 0.3 percent below 2008.  Marketings 

include whole milk sold to plants and dealers and milk sold directly to 

consumers.  An estimated 1.01 billion pounds of milk were used on farms 

where produced, 5.1 percent less than 2008.  Calves were fed 89 percent of 

this milk, with the remainder consumed in producer households.  This report 

no longer contains annual estimates for Puerto Rico milk production, 

disposition, and income.   

 

Milk Production, Disposition, Price, and Income, Selected States and U.S., 2009 
1/
 

State 

Milk Cows 

on Farms 
2/

 

Milk 

Production 

Per Cow 

Total Milk 

Production 
3/
 

Used on 

Farms 
3/
 

Total 

Milk 

Marketed 
4/

 

Price 

Per 100 

Pounds 

Cash Receipts 

from 

Marketings 

Producer 

Gross 

Income 
5/

 

 1,000 Head Pounds ---------------Million Pounds----------------   Dollars -----------1,000 Dollars---------- 

AZ 177.0 23,028 4,076.0 13.0 4,063.0 12.10 491,623 491,744 

CO 123.0 23,089 2,840.0 36.0 2,804.0 12.80 358,912 359,296 

NM 325.0 24,320 7,904.0 51.0 7,853.0 12.10 950,213 950,818 

OK 59.0 16,983 1,002.0 10.0 992.0 15.20 150,784 150,936 

TX 423.0 20,898 8,840.0 27.0 8,813.0 13.30 1,172,129 1,172,395 

UT 84.0 20,988 1,763.0 9.0 1,754.0 12.20 213,988 214,110 

U.S. 
6/
 9,201.0 20,576 189,320.0 1,012.0 188,307.0 12.93 24,342,440 24,357,953 

1/
 May not add due to rounding.  

2/
 Average number during year, excluding heifers not yet fresh.  

3/
 Excludes milk sucked by calves.  

4/
 Milk sold to plants and 

dealers as whole milk and equivalent amounts of milk for cream.  Includes milk produced by dealers’ own herds and milk sold directly to consumers.  Also 

includes milk produced by institutional herds.  
5/

 Cash receipts from marketings of milk and cream plus value of milk used for human consumption.  
6/

  Puerto 

Rico is not included in U.S. total. 

 
MAY MILK PRODUCTION  

 

NEW MEXICO:  Milk production in New Mexico during May totaled 700 

million pounds down 1.7 percent from a year ago. Production per cow 

averaged 2,160 pounds for May, 15 pounds below May 2009. The number 

of milk cows on farms was 324, 000 head, 8,000 head less than May 2009. 

 

UNITED STATES:  Milk production in the 23 major States during May 

totaled 15.7 billion pounds, up 1.3 percent from May 2009. April revised 

production at 15.2 billion pounds, was up 1.8 percent from April 2009. The 

April revision represented an increase of 14 million pounds or 0.1 percent 

from last month's preliminary production estimate.  Production per cow in 

the 23 major States averaged 1,889 pounds for May, 55 pounds above May 

2009.  The number of milk cows on farms in the 23 major States was 8.33 

million head, 143,000 head less than May 2009, but 4,000 head more than 

April 2010. 

  

Milk Cows and Production:  April  2010
  
and May 2009 - 2010 

 Milk Cows 
1/
 Milk per Cow

 
 
2/
 Milk Production

 
 
2/
 

State 05/09 04/10 05/10 05/09 04/10 05/10 05/09 04/10 05/10 

 -----------1,000 Head------------- ------------Pounds-------------- ----------Million Pounds------------ 

AZ 184 170 172 2055 2,160 2,170 378 367 373 

CO 128 117 117 2,000 1,975 2,050 256 231 240 

NM 332 323 324 2,145 2,090 2,160 712 675 700 

TX 430 410 410 1,835 1,855 1,880 789 761 771 

 
1/ 

Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.  
2/ 

Excludes milk sucked by calves. 

 

MONTHLY AG UPDATE – JUNE 2010 

INCLUDED IN THIS ISSUE – JUNE 2010 
 

Report                                                                  Release Date 

Milk PDI  April 29, 2010 

Milk Production                                       June 18, 2010 

Grain Stocks  June 30, 2010 

Cattle on Feed  June 18, 2010                                                

June Acreage  June 30, 2010 

Agricultural Prices                                  June 29, 2010 

  

http://www.nass.usda.gov/nm


 

 2 

 

 

GRAIN STOCKS 

 

Corn stocks in all positions on June 1, 2010 totaled 4.31 

billion bushels, up 1 percent from June 1, 2009. Of the total 

stocks, 2.13 billion bushels are stored on farms, down 3 

percent from a year earlier. Off-farm stocks, at 2.18 billion 

bushels, are up 6 percent from a year ago. The March - May 

2010 indicated disappearance is 3.38 billion bushels, 

compared with 2.69 billion bushels during the same period 

last year. 

 

All wheat stored in all positions on June 1, 2010 totaled 

973 million bushels, up 48 percent from a year ago. On-

farm stocks are estimated at 210 million bushels, up 49 

percent from last year. Off-farm stocks, at 763 million 

bushels, are up 48 percent from a year ago. The March - 

May 2010 indicated disappearance is 383 million bushels, 

down slightly from the same period a year earlier. 

 

Grain sorghum stored in all positions on June 1, 2010 

totaled 87.9 million bushels, down 14 percent from a year 

ago. On-farm stocks, at 10.7 million bushels, are down 11 

percent from last year. Off-farm stocks, at 77.2 million 

bushels, are down 14 percent from June 1, 2009. The March 

- May 2010 indicated disappearance from all positions is 

87.7 million bushels, down 15 percent from the same period 

last year. 

 

 
 

Date 

2009 2010 

On Farms Off Farms
1/

 

Total All 

Positions On Farms Off Farms
1/

 

 

Total All 

Positions 

                ------------------------------------------1,000 Bushels---------------------------------------------------- 

   
    

 

     CORN   

   
    

 

Mar 1  4,085,000 2,869,145 6,954,145 4,548,000 3,145,787 7,693,787 

June 1  2,205,400 2,056,027 4,261,427 2,131,400 2,178,644 4, 310,044 

Sep 1  607,500 1,065,811 1,673,311    

Dec 1  7,405,000 3,497,460 10,902,460    

   
     

 

     SORGHUM   

  
     

 

Mar 1  32,200 173,650 205,850 23,680 151,873 175,553 

June 1  12,000 90,215 102,215 10,700 77,154 87,854 

Sep 1  4,400 50,312 54,712    

Dec 1  48,000 202,733 250,733    

   
     

 

     ALL WHEAT   

   
    

 

Mar 1  280,400 759,664 1,040,064 348,250 1,008,107 1,356,357 

June 1  140,745 515,760 656,505 209,900 763,492 973,392 

Sep 1  836,000 1,373,338 2,209,338    

Dec 1  558,800 1,222,891 1,781,691    

1/
 Includes stocks at mills, elevators, warehouses, terminals and processors. 

 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 3 

CATTLE ON FEED 

  

UNITED STATES:  Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter 

market in the United States for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 

or more head totaled 10.5 million head on June 1, 2010.  The 

inventory was 1 percent above June 1, 2009.  Placements in 

feedlots during May totaled 2.02 million, 23 percent above 

2009.  Net placements were 1.92 million head.  During May, 

placements of cattle and calves weighing less than 600 pounds 

were 445,000, 600-699 pounds were 405,000, 700-799 pounds 

were 537,000, and 800 pounds and greater were 635,000.  
Marketings of fed cattle during May totaled 1.87 million, 4 

percent below 2009.  This is the lowest fed cattle marketings for 

the month of May since the series began in 1996.  Other 

disappearance totaled 102,000 during May, 1 percent above 

2009. 
 

 

 

 

 

JUNE ACREAGE 

 

NEW MEXICO:  Corn planted for all purposes is estimated at 

120,000 acres, down 8 percent from last year. Area planted to 

sorghum is estimated to be 80,000 acres, down 6 percent from 

2009. Upland cotton acreage is estimated at 35,000 acres, an 

increase of 11 percent. American-pima growers planted 3,000 

acres, 7 percent above last year.  Growers expect to harvest 

220,000 acres of alfalfa hay and 100,000 acres of all other hay.  

Peanut acreage is estimated at 7,000 acres in line with the 

previous year.  Dry bean acreage is 13,500, an increase of 8 

percent over last year. Harvested area of winter wheat is 

expected to reach 270,000 acres, an increase of 93 percent. 

 

UNITED STATES:  Corn planted area for all purposes in 

2010 is estimated at 87.9 million acres, up 2 percent from 

last year. The largest increases in planted acreage 

compared to last year are reported in Illinois and Kansas, 

both up 600,000 acres from 2009.  Other notable increases 

were shown in Indiana, up 400,000 acres; Missouri, up 

300,000 acres; and Ohio, up 250,000 acres.  The largest 

decrease in planted acreage is reported in Iowa, down 

400,000 acres, while both Nebraska and South Dakota are 

down 350,000 acres from the previous year. 

 

Soybean planted area for 2010 is estimated at a record high 

78.9 million acres, up 2 percent from last year.  Area for 

harvest, at 78.0 million acres, is also up 2 percent from 

2009, and will be the largest harvested area on record, if 

realized.  Compared with last year, planted acreage 

increased by 300,000 acres or more in Iowa, Kansas, 

Minnesota, and Nebraska.  The States with the largest 

declines compared with last year are Arkansas, down 

270,000 acres, and North Carolina, down 250,000 acres.  

Record high planted acreage is estimated in Kansas, 

Nebraska, New York, and Pennsylvania, and planted area 

will tie the previous record high in Minnesota and 

Oklahoma. 

 

All Cotton plantings for 2010 are estimated at 10.9 million 

acres, 19 percent above last year.  Upland planted area is 

estimated at 10.7 million acres, up 19 percent from 2009.  

Increased planted acres are expected in all States except 

Louisiana, where acres are unchanged from last year's 

record low.  In Alabama, California, Mississippi, North 

Carolina, South Carolina, and Tennessee, planted acreage 

increased over 30 percent with California experiencing the 

largest percentage gain with a 76 percent increase.  

American-Pima cotton growers planted 209,000 acres, up 

48 percent from 2009. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cattle on Feed: Number on Feed, Placements, Marketing’s, and Other Disappearance, 1,000+ Capacity Feedlots  

 Number on Feed Placed Marketed Other Disappearance  

 

06/01/09 05/01/10 06/01/10 

---------------------------------------DURING-------------------------------------------- 

05/09 04/10 05/10 05/09 04/10 05/10 05/09 04/10 05/10 

AZ 301 268 263    35 24 24 1 2 1 

CO 980 940 970 140 170 185 145 145 135 25 15 20 

NM 105 (D) (D) 16 (D) (D) 28 (D) (D) 3 (D) (D) 

TX 2,610 2,510 2,640 455 400 620 510 510 475 15 20 15 

US 10,407 *10,443 10,494 1,638 *1,627 2,022 1,952 *1,857 1,869 101 *94 102 
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Area Planted for All Purposes and Harvested, by State and United States, 2009- 2010 

Crop  State 

Area Planted for All Purposes Area Harvested 
1/
 

2009 2010 
2010 as % of 

2009 
2009 2010 

2010 as % of 

2009 

 --- 1,000 Acres --- 

 

Percent 

 

--- 1,000 Acres --- 

 

Percent 

 Corn:       
 AZ 50 55 110 20 15 75 
 CO 1,100 1,350 122 990 1,210 122 
  NM 130 120 92 50 47 94 
 TX 2,350 2,250 95 1,960 2,050 105 
 US 86,482 87,872 102 79,590 81,005 102 

Sorghum:       
 AZ 35 40 114 8 5 63 
 CO 180 210 117 150 140 93 
 NM 85 80 94 50 50 100 
 TX 2,700 2,400 89 2,050 2,100 102 
 US 6,633 6,000 90 5,520 5,176 94 

       
Wheat:       

 AZ 132 94 71 129 90 70 
 CO 2,630 2,478 94 2,479 2,327 94 
 NM 450 470 104 140 270 193 
 TX 6,400 5,700 89 2,450 3,550 145 
 US 59,133 54,305 92 49,868 48,263 97 

       
Alfalfa Hay:       

 AZ    280 300 107 
 CO    850 840 99 
 NM    240 220 92 
 TX    120 140 117 
 US    21,227 20,732 98 

       
Other Hay:       

 AZ    30 35 117 
 CO    750 780 104 
 NM    80 100 125 
 TX    4,500 4,800 107 
 US    38,528 38,924 101 

       
Soybeans:       

 TX 215 200 93 190 180 95 
 US 77,451 78,868 102 76,372 77,986 102 

       
Peanuts:       

 NM 7.0 7.0 100 7.0 7.0 100 
 TX 165.0 185.0 112 155.0 180.0 116 
 US 1,116.0 1,290.0 116 1,081.0 1,261.0 117 

       
Dry Beans:       

 AZ 15.5 12.0 8 15.2 12.0 79 
 CO 57.0 55.0 96 53.0 51.0 96 
 NM 12.5 13.5 108 12.4 13.5 109 
 TX 37.0 35.0 95 33.7 31.5 93 
 US 1,537.5 1,742.3 113 1,463.0 1,670.1 114 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cotton 

      
  Upland:       

 AZ 145.0 185.0 128 144.0   
 NM 31.1 35.0 113 29.5   
 TX 5,000.0 5,700.0 114 3,500.0   
 US 9,008.1 10,700.0 119 7,390.5   

       
  Amer-Pima:       

 AZ 1.6 3.0 188 1.6   
 NM 2.8 3.0 107 2.8   
 TX 18.0 18.0 100 17.8   
 US 141.4 209.0 149 138.2   
        1/  Forecasted.   2/  Cotton area harvested will be released August 12.   
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

NEW MEXICO AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS 

PO BOX 1809 

LAS CRUCES, NM 88004-1809 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AGRICULTURAL PRICES RECEIVED 

 

NEW MEXICO: Alfalfa hay prices for June averaged 

$155.00 per ton, while All Hay prices averaged $152.00 per 

ton.  Cow prices decreased to $64.00 per hundredweight 

compared to $66.00 the previous month.  Steer and heifer 

prices for June were $100.00 per hundredweight compared to 

$106.00 in May 2010.   
 

Calf prices also dropped from $124.00 in May to $112.00 per 

hundredweight in June.  Milk prices were up slightly to $15.30 

per hundredweight from $14.50 in May.  
 
 

 

 

 
Prices Received by Farmers: Selected Commodities,  May 2010 and June 2009- 10 

 
Commodity 

 
Unit 

 
New Mexico 

 
U.S. 

1/
  

June 2009 
1/
 

 
May 2010 

2/
 

 
June 2010 

1/
 

 
June 2010 

  ---------------------------------------Dollars------------------------------------------------- 

CROPS      

Grain Sorghum Cwt. B B B 5.50 

Cotton, Upland Lb. B B B .662 

Potatoes Cwt. B B B 8.28 

Hay, all baled Ton 165.00 151.00 152.00 114.00 

Alfalfa, baled Ton 168.00 153.00 155.00 119.00 

Peanuts Lb. B B B .219 

Corn Bu. B B B 3.38 

Wheat, all Bu. B B B 3.80 

      

LIVESTOCK      

Sheep 
3/

 Cwt. B B B 46.10 

Lambs 
3/

 Cwt. B B B 123.00 

Cows Cwt. 46.5 66.00 64.00 58.20 

Steers & Heifers Cwt. 86.5 106.00 100.0 95.70 

Calves Cwt. 105.00 124.00 112.00 121.00 

Milk Cwt. 10.3 14.50 15.30 15.80 
1/

 Mid-month   
2/

 Entire month   
3/

  May - entire month   

 


